Transfer Gear Pumps
KF 2.5...200
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu2
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 3
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
Contents
Technical Data

effects there.
The noise optimized version of the KF pump is marked
with the special number 197 at the end of the type key.
Pumps with the special number 197 are built as pumps
in combination with an electric motor or as mounted
pumps. The pump in combination with an electric
motor (Fig. 1) does not have an outboard bearing, so it
has to be driven via an elastic coupling. The mounted
pump (Fig. 2) comes equipped with an outboard bearing
to absorb the centrifugal forces such as those which
arise when using a flying pinion. Pumps for electric
motor drives and mounted pumps are sealed at the
shaft end using a lip-type shaft seal.
Pump with
single rotary shaft lip
Fixing type: F/W
Sealing materials:
NBR = sealing type 1
FKM = sealing type 2
Special number: 197
Fig. 1 Fig. 2
Pump with outboard bearing
and single rotary shaft lip
Fixing type: G/X
Sealing materials:
NBR = sealing type 1
FKM = sealing type 2
Special number: 197
The noise optimized version is also available in a ductile
cast iron version. We can supply these pumps in the
ATEX version also.
Note
Dimensions conformable standard pumps
KF 2.5...200 noise optimized for medias with increased air content
Type Key (Ordering example)
KF 40 R F 1 - /... - D15 ·
Seal type
1 Single rotary shaft lip NBR
2 Single rotary shaft lip FKM
3 Single rotary shaft lip PTFE
4 Double rotary shaft seal PTFE
5 Mechanical seal with FKM secondary seals
6 Mechanical seal with PTFE secondary seals
7 Double rotary shaft seal FKM
9 Single rotary shaft lip EPDM
19 Double rotary shaft seal NBR
20 Mechanical seal with EPDM secondary seals
23 Single rotary shaft lip FKM for low temperature (KF 2.5... 80)
31 Single rotary shaft lip FKM for low temperature (KF 32...112)
32 Double rotary shaft seal EPDM
Mounting F DIN flange without outboard bearing
G DIN flange with outboard bearing
W Mounting angle without outboard bearing
X Mounting angle with outboard bearing
Direction of rotation R right
L left
B right and left
U universal Note direction of rotation right and left,
direction of discharge consistent
Product name
Nominal size 2.5...200
Housing and cover material
not specified EN-GJL-250 (GG 25)
GJS EN-GJS-400 (GGG 40)
Valve type D 15 adjustable from 0 –15 bar
D 25 adjustable from 15 – 25 bar
(only for one direction of rotation)
Special No.
74 KF 2.5...200 Pump with double rotary shaft lip seal
for vacuum operation with mounting hole for
liquid seal (quench), inner rotary shaft lip seal
mounted with sealing lip towards shaft end
158 KF 2.5...25 SAE-connection
197 KF 2.5...200 noise optimized with shaft seal
198 KF 2.5...200 Lip-type seal with connection for liquid seal
(quench)
232 KF 50...80  SAE 2-connection
232 KF100/112  SAE 21⁄2-connection
232 KF125/150 SAE 3
232 KF180/200 SAE 31⁄2
304 KF 2.5...200 Bearing bushings Iglidur X
317 KF 2.5...200 Noise-optimized version for aerated oils,
 bearing bushings Iglidur X
332 KF 2.5...200 Version for low-vicous media (only in con -
nection with material GJS), bearing bushings
Iglidur X,  νmin = 4mm2/s at max. 10 bar
391 KF 50...80  SAE 2-connection, noise optimized
391 KF100/112  SAE 21⁄2-connection, noise optimized
391 KF 125/150 SAE 3-connection, noise optimized
391 KF180/200 SAE 31⁄2-connection, noise optimized
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 11
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu12
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
Technical Data
Nominal geom. Working Maximum Speed range Permissible Sound level
size displace- pressure* pressure load ** dB (A)
ment (pressure (n = 1500 1/min)
peaks)
Vg pb pmax nmin nmax Fradial p = p = p =
cm3/r bar bar 1/min 1/min N 5 bar 15 bar 25 bar
2.5 2.55
4 4.03
5 5.05
6 6.38

Accessory Couplings
Gear rim
Type Key KF Coupling
Working temperature:
--20 °C to +80 °C (-- 4 °F to 176 °F)
(short duration temperature peaks
up to 120 °C / 248 °F are permissible).
Ordering example
coupling hub lengt and hub bore
Pump side
cylindrical
Motor side
cylindrical
R .* 38 -  Z 45/38 -  Z 45/38
Coupling size
.* Hub material
A AL
G GG
Weights and mass moments of inertia refer
to max. finish machined bore without slot.
Finish-machined bores to ISO Fit H7,
parallel key slots in accordance with DIN 6886 Sh.1.
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu22
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu 23
Transfer Gear Pumps KF 2.5...200
Bell Housing
KF 2,5 ... 25 Aluminum bell housing
Motor-
bau- Bell housing Coupling Dimensions (in mm) Weight
größe
A B C D E F G K L M N P kg
71 S
PT160-A-063-80 RA19-Z25/14-Z25/14 160 110 130 110 63 7 85 9 80 M8 13 M8 1.0171
80 S
PT200-A-063-100 RA19-Z25/14-Z25/19 200 130 165 145 63 7 85 11 100 M8 16 M10 1.0680
90 S
PT200-A-063-100 RA19/24-Z25/14-Z25/24 200 130 165 145 63 7 85 11 100 M8 16 M10 1.0690 L
100 LS
100 L PT250-A-063-120 RA24/28-Z30/14-Z30/28 250 180 215 190 63 7 85 14 120 M8 19 M12 1.75
112 M
80 S
PT200-A-080-100 RA19/24-Z25/24-Z25/19 200 130 165 145 80 7 103 11 100 M8 16 M10 1.4180
90 S
PT200-A-080-110 RA24-Z30/24-Z30/24 200 130 165 145 80 7 103 11 110 M8 16 M10 1.1990 L
100 LS
100 L PT250-A-080-124 RA24/28-Z30/24-Z30/28 250 180 215 190 80 7 103 14 124 M8 19 M12 1.42
112 M
132 S
PT300-A-080-144 RA28/38-Z35/24-Z35/38 300 230 265 234 80 7 103 14 144 M8 20 M12 2.10132 M
160 M
PT350-A-080-188 RA38/45-Z45/24-Z45/42 350 250 300 260 80 7 103 18 188 M8 26 M16 3.05160 L
100 L
PT250-A-110-135
RA24/28-Z30/28-Z30/28
250 180 215 190 110 7 145 14 135 M12 18 M12 1.4112 M * RA24/28-Z30/24-Z30/28
132 S PT300-A-110-168 RA28/38-Z35/28-Z35/38
300 230 265 234 110 7 145 14
168
M12 20 M12
2.0
132 M * PT300-A-110-144 * RA28/38-Z35/24-Z35/38 * 144 * 1.6
160 M
PT350-A-110-188
RA38/45-Z45/28-Z45/42
350 250 300 260 110 7 145 18 188 M12 26 M16 2.9160 L * RA38/45-Z45/24-Z45/42
180 M
PT350-A-110-204
RA42/55-Z50/28-Z50/48